FILED P

FEB 0 7 2017

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of

Case No. 15-N-15198

ZACHARY ALEXANDER TORAN,

Member No. 267822,

A Member of the State Bar.

ORDER ENROLLING INACTIVE (Bus. & Prof. Code §6233)

## TO ALL PARTIES AND COUNSEL IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER:

As a condition of respondent's acceptance into the State Bar Court's Alternative Discipline Program (ADP), respondent is to be enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar under Business and Professions Code section 6233.<sup>1</sup>

Based upon respondent's acceptance into the ADP on February 6, 2017, under section 6233 the court hereby enrolls respondent as an inactive member of the State Bar for a period of three years beginning February 6, 2017. This order is effective February 6, 2017.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: February 7, 2017

PAT McELROY

Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag ° 211 095 352

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Unless otherwise indicated, all further references to "section" refer to provisions of the Business and Professions Code.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, On February 7, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER ENROLLING INACTIVE (Bus.& Prof. Code §6233)

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

ZACHARY A. TORAN LAW OFFICES OF ZACHARY A. TORAN 264 20TH AVE SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Sherrie B. McLetchie, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on February 7, 2017.

Lauretta Cramer Case Administrator State Bar Court